

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

R.F., individually and as Personal)	Supreme Court Case No. 20100046
Representative of the Estate of)	
E.F., deceased,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
M.M. and R.J.M., a minor child,)	
by and through her guardian,)	
M.M.,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Memorandum Opinion and Order entered February 1, 2010,
and From the Judgment entered February 19, 2010
East Central Judicial District
Cass County, North Dakota
Cass County Civil No. 09-09-R-00222
The Honorable Douglas R. Herman

Greg W. Liebl (ND # 06132)
NILLES, LAW FIRM
201 Fifth Street North, Suite 1800
P.O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108-2626
(701) 237-5544
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1-8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9-13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14-21
LAW AND ARGUMENT	22-82
I. APPELLEE HAD STANDING TO BRING A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION PURSUANT TO THE PLAIN LAUNGUAGE OF NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE SECTION 14-09-05.1.....	22-29
II. IF STANDING FOR A PATERNITY ACTION IS NEEDED IN A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION, THE DISTRICT COURT CURED THE DEFECT, IF ANY, THROUGH NORTH DAKOTA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 17.	30-35
III. IF STANDING FOR A PATERNITY ACTION IS NEEDED IN A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT RELATES BACK TO THE DATE THE ACTION COMMENCED	36-43
IV. IF STANDING FOR A PATERNITY ACTION IS NEEDED IN A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION A LACK OF STANDING AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE ACTION IS HARMLESS ERROR.....	44-48
V. IF STANDING FOR A PATERNITY ACTION IS NEEDED IN A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION, APPELLEE’S AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE SEEN AS A CUPPLEMENTAL PLEADING	49-51
VI. IF STANDING FOR A PATERNITY ACTION IS NEEDED IN A GRANDPARENT VISITATION ACTION, APPELLEE’S PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE STATUS MUST “RELATE BACK” TO THE DATE THE ACTION COMMENCED	52-54

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT CLEARLY
ERRONEOUS 55-62

VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETED AND
APPLIED N.D.C.C. § 14-09-05.1 63-82

CONCLUSION 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Aamodt v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2004 ND 134, ¶ 12, 682 N.W.2d 308	57
<u>Agusta v. Carouso</u> , 617 N.Y.S.2d 189 (N.Y.A.D. 1994)	69
<u>Anderson v. Resler</u> , 618 N.W.2d 480 (N.D. 2000)	69
<u>B.H. v. K.D.</u> , 506 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1993)	37, 38, 39, 41
<u>Black v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 93 F.3d 781, 790 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	49
<u>Christofferson v. Wee</u> , 139 N.W. 689, 692 (N.D. 1913)	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Miller</u> , 478 A.2d 451 (P.A. 1984)	80
<u>Dimond v. State Board of Higher Education</u> , 2001 ND 208, 637 N.W.2d 692	49
<u>Goodleft v. Gullickson</u> , 556 N.W.2d 303, 309-10 (N.D. 1996)	34
<u>In re Griffey</u> , 2002 ND 160, ¶ 8, 652 N.W.2d 351	58, 62
<u>Hanson v. State Farm Insurance Company</u> , 661 N.W.2d 659, 662 (Minn. 2003)	53
<u>Hendrickson v. Hendrickson</u> , 603 N.W.2d 896, 902 (N.D. 2000)	69
<u>Hilton v. N.D. Educ. Ass'n</u> , 2002 ND 209, ¶ 10, 655 N.W.2d 60	23, 63
<u>Huesers v. Huesers</u> , 1998 ND 54, 574 N.W.2d 880	45, 46, 47
<u>Lohstreter v. Lohstreter</u> , 1998 ND 7, ¶ 10, 574 N.W.2d 790	55
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67, 75, 96 S. Ct. 1883, 48 L.Ed.2d 478 (1976)	49
<u>McDowell v. Gillie</u> , 2001 ND 91, ¶ 11, 626 N.W.2d 666	23, 63
<u>In Miller v. Accelerated Bureau of Collections, Inc.</u> , 932 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1997)	41

<u>Osner v. Boughner</u> , 394 N.W.2d 411, 411-12 (Mich. 1986)	53
<u>Pearson v. Anthony</u> , 254 N.W. 10 (Iowa 1934)	41, 42
<u>Ralston v. Ralston</u> , 2003 ND 160, ¶ 7, 670 N.W.2d 334	23, 28, 63
<u>Ray v. Ray</u> , 657 So.2d 171, 173 (La.App. 3 Cir. 1995)	81
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dickinson Econo-Storage</u> , 474 N.W.2d 50, (N.D. 1991)	71
<u>Reynolds v. North Dakota Workmen's Comp. Bureau</u> , 328 N.W.2d 247, 251 (N.D. 1982)	57
<u>Snipes v. Carr</u> , 526 So.2d 591 (Ala.Civ.App. 1988)	70
<u>In re Spicer</u> , 2006 ND 79, ¶ 8, 712 N.W.2d 640	58, 62
<u>Spradling v. Harris</u> , 778 P.2d 365 (Kan. 1989) .	70
<u>State v. Guthmiller</u> , 2004 ND 100, ¶ 7, 680 N.W.2d 235	57
<u>Thorson v. Connelly</u> , 248 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2008)	53
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 2000 ND 132, ¶ 12, 612 N.W.2d 555	56
<u>Western Gas Resources v. Heitkamp</u> , 489 N.W.2d 869, 871 (N.D. 1992)	23, 63
<u>In Re Whitaker</u> , 522 N.E.2d 563 (Ohio 1988)	79
<u>Wolf v. Wolf</u> , 474 N.W.2d 257, 259 (N.D.1991)	56
<u>STATUTES AND RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02	23, 63
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05	23, 63, 66
N.D.C.C. § 14-09-05.1	22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 39, 63, 64, 75, 76, 78, 82
N.D.C.C. § 14-20-37	27, 28, 35
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05 (8)	69
N.D.R. Civ. P. 1	35, 43, 48

N.D.R. Civ. P. 15 36, 37, 49

N.D.R. Civ. P. 17 30, 32, 33, 34, 36

N.D.R. Civ. P. 52 55

N.D.R. Civ. P. 61 44, 45

SECONDARY SOURCES

Child Custody Prac. & Proc. § 7:22 70

Michael K. Goldberg, A Survey of the Fifty States' Grandparent Visitation Statutes, 10 Marq. Eld. Adv. 245, 246 (Spring 2009) 76

N.D. H. Jud. Comm., Grandparental Rights of Visitation to Unmarried Minors, Hearings on N.D. H. 1274 68, 76, 77, 78, 79, 81
